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REPORT BY INSPECTOR OF SURVEYS ON POSITION AND QUALITY OF LANDS
NORTH OF AUCKLAND, RECENTLY ACQUIRED BY THE GOVERNMENT.

Presented to both Houses of the General Assembly by Command ofHis Excellency.

The Inspector of Surveys to the Hon. the Native Minister.
(No. 49C.)

Sir,— Inspector of Surveys Office, 16th July, 1875.
The lands in the North which have been recently surveyed by this Department, and of which

the greaterpart has been acquired by the Crown, have proved as a whole, to be of a far better quality
than those long acquainted with the Bay of Islands and Mongonui Districts could at all have anticipated.

The whole of these lands, nowfor thefirst time systematically explored, lie towards the West Coast;
with insignificant exceptions that side of the Island is covered with forests, and its general character is
hilly; while the lands on the east side, north of Whangarei, are to a great extent ojien, and include a
large areaof easily undulating plains in contact with several excellentharbours. The attention of settlers
has therefore been almostconfined to this easily accessible part; the only inland settlements are thero,
the only roads are through it; and from it, the impression of the whole country has been very generally
derived. But thecharacter of the land in these two divisions is totally different. The tertiary clays
which constitute the greater part of the eastern plains, is hardly anywhere to be seen in the western
country, where the volcanichills have, in most parts, generated an excellent soil. The hills are very
generally steep, but a table land elevated nearly 2000 feet, lies between Hokianga and the Wairoa,
(Kaipara) which is quite sufficiently level for cultivation, and on which the soil is of superior quality ; and
in the other Blocks north of Hokianga, there are extensive valleys, with a soil equal to the most favoured
parts of the Province.

Still, if these districtscould onlybe opened up by cross roads from the eastern ports, their remote-
ness and the inconvenience of their access, would be a serious deduction from their value for settlement.
But in fact, as the resources of the country are developed, the opposite will come to be the case. These
new Blocks lie on a far better line of communication with oife another, with Auckland, and with the
exti-eme North, than the Eastern districts. An excellent lino of road may be had from Kaihu, on the
navigation of the Kaipara, through the fine plateau I have mentioned, inland of the Maunganui Bluff to
Hokianga, at Herd's Point; from opposite to thatpoint on the north side of the harbour, an equally good
line is available through theheart of the excellent Manga-nui-owai Block ; by one of two lines not yet
sufficiently exploredto decide between them, into the Takahue Valley, which is a branch of the well-
known Victoria Valley; and so a very direct and easy communication would be obtained between
Auckland and the far North, through the best of the purchased Block. The opening of this inland road,
and the Kaipara Railway would undoubtedly divert a considerable part of the large passenger and cattle
traffic which now passes by sea ; and if any scheme of Public Works for the North shouldbe entertained,
these certainly, ought to form aprominent part of it.

I am satisfied that at least onefourth part of the land purchased in the North, is everything that
can be desired for settlement in respect of soil, levelness, and accessibility, and thatprobably one-half of
the remainder will graduallybecome valuable for culture as the ground becomes occupied and opened up,
while the remainder will still have a value for the Kauri timber, which chiefly grows on the inferior
portions.

Experience has proved that forest land is not ill adapted to the means and the needs of small farmers,
and the genial climate of the North will partly alleviate the hardships which the straggling settler has to
experience at first.

I append a list of the principal blocks, furnished by Mr. Smith, with remarks on their character and
quality.

I have, &c,
The Hon. the Native Minister. Theop. Heale.
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Schedule of Lands Surveyed North of Auckland.

Locality. Name of Block. Area. Remarks as to Quality, &c.

Forth of Hokianga Manganui-o-wae
Otangaroa
Te Takanga ...
Kauwae-o-ruru-wahine ...
Te Puhata
Whiroa
Takahue
Orohaua
Te Tauroa

Acres.
5,700
9,700
1,675
9,200
3,352
7,219

28,527
5,000
3,000

Nearly all forest; generally good
land ; some good kauri.

last of Hokianga

rath of Hokianga

Okaka
Whataipu
Whakarongoraa
Mangataraire ...
Waiohanga, No. 1
Pukewharariki...
Rakaurahi
Oikura
Puna-ahitere ...
Arawhatatotara

Pakanae
Whakatahataha
Ngapuku
Pukehuia
Okorihi
One, No. 2
liahumaku
Opouteke
Waipoua
Wainiamaku
Waoku, No. 1 ...
Waoku, No. 2 ...
Poniwhenua
Tutamoe
Maunganui
Waiinatanui

73,373
915

2,835
810

2,604
1,380
2,552
1,422
2,700
7,557
4,148

26,923

12,144
626
490

3,170
887
251

8,517
43,000
35,229
15,000
17,650
8,017

73
31,576
38,000
3,800

218,430
600

3,320
7,590

One-half forest ; soil variable—
generally indifferent ; a little
kauri.

t

Nearly all good land ; broken high
plateau ; rich valleys ; nearly
all forest, some very good timber.

Waihona, No. 2
Omataroa
Waitaroto

Land good, but broken ; all timber.[Jpper Waihou ...

Mangakahia Awarua
Wharoro
Pokawhero

11,510

3,100
839

2,727

All good land ; half forest.

Whangarei

6,666

Pretty good soil ; one-third bush.Kioruroa
Pukututu

3,000
3,000

6,000

Inspector of Survey's (Mice, Auckland, 16thJuly, 1875.
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