1875.

ZEALAND. NEW

REPORT BY INSPECTOR OF SURVEYS ON POSITION AND QUALITY OF LANDS NORTH OF AUCKLAND, RECENTLY ACQUIRED BY THE GOVERNMENT.

Presented to both Houses of the General Assembly by Command of His Excellency.

The Inspector of Surveys to the Hon. the Native Minister.

(No. 496.)

Inspector of Surveys Office, 16th July, 1875.

SIR,-The lands in the North which have been recently surveyed by this Department, and of which the greater part has been acquired by the Crown, have proved as a whole, to be of a far better quality than those long acquainted with the Bay of Islands and Mongonui Districts could at all have anticipated,

The whole of these lands, now for the first time systematically explored, lie towards the West Coast; with insignificant exceptions that side of the Island is covered with forests, and its general character is hilly; while the lands on the east side, north of Whangarei, are to a great extent open, and include a large area of easily undulating plains in contact with several excellent harbours. The attention of settlers has therefore been almost confined to this easily accessible part; the only inland settlements are there, the only roads are through it; and from it, the impression of the whole country has been very generally derived. But the character of the land in these two divisions is totally different. The tertiary clays which constitute the greater part of the eastern plains, is hardly anywhere to be seen in the western country, where the volcanic hills have, in most parts, generated an excellent soil. The hills are very generally steep, but a table land elevated nearly 2000 feet, lies between Hokianga and the Wairoa, (Kaipara) which is quite sufficiently level for cultivation, and on which the soil is of superior quality; and in the other Blocks north of Hokianga, there are extensive valleys, with a soil equal to the most favoured parts of the Province.

Still, if these districts could only be opened up by cross roads from the eastern ports, their remoteness and the inconvenience of their access, would be a serious deduction from their value for settlement. But in fact, as the resources of the country are developed, the opposite will come to be the case. These new Blocks lie on a far better line of communication with one another, with Auckland, and with the extreme North, than the Eastern districts. An excellent line of road may be had from Kaihu, on the navigation of the Kaipara, through the fine plateau I have mentioned, inland of the Maunganui Bluff to Hokianga, at Herd's Point; from opposite to that point on the north side of the harbour, an equally good line is available through the heart of the excellent Manga-nui-owai Block; by one of two lines not yet sufficiently explored to decide between them, into the Takahue Valley, which is a branch of the well-known Victoria Valley; and so a very direct and easy communication would be obtained between Auckland and the far North, through the best of the purchased Block. The opening of this inland road, and the Kaipara Railway would undoubtedly divert a considerable part of the large passenger and cattle traffic which now passes by sea; and if any scheme of Public Works for the North should be entertained, these certainly, ought to form a prominent part of it.

I am satisfied that at least one fourth part of the land purchased in the North, is everything that can be desired for settlement in respect of soil, levelness, and accessibility, and that probably one-half of the remainder will gradually become valuable for culture as the ground becomes occupied and opened up, while the remainder will still have a value for the Kauri timber, which chiefly grows on the inferior

Experience has proved that forest land is not ill adapted to the means and the needs of small farmers, and the genial climate of the North will partly alleviate the hardships which the struggling settler has to experience at first.

I append a list of the principal blocks, furnished by Mr. Smith, with remarks on their character and quality.

The Hon, the Native Minister.

I have, &c., THEOP. HEALE.

SCHEDULE of LANDS SURVEYED NORTH of AUCKLAND.

Locality.		1	Name of	Block.			Area.	Remarks as to Quality, &c.
		3.5					Acres.	
North of Hokianga	• • •	Manganui-o-wa		•••	•••	•••	5,7 00	
				• • •	• • • •		9,700	
			•••	• • •	•••	•••	1,675	Nearly all forest; generally good
		Kauwae-o-ruru	-wahine		•••	•••	9,200	land; some good kauri.
		Te Puhata	•••	• • •			3,352	
		Whiroa					7,219	
		m 1 1		•••	•••		28,527	ľ
			•••		•••	•••	5,000	
		m m	•••				3,000	
		10 144104	•••	•••	•••	•••		
							73,373	_
East of Hokianga		Okaka					915	
		Whataipu					2,835	
		Whakarongorus		•••	•••		810	Į.
		Mangataraire		•••	•••	•••	2,604	One-half forest; soil variable-
		Waiohanga, No		•••	•••	•••	1,380	generally indifferent; a little
		Pukewharariki		•••			2,552	kauri.
					•••	•••	1,422	Laur.
		A 11	•••	•••	•••	•••		1
			•••	•••	•••	•••	2,700	· •
			•••	•••	•••	•••	7,557	
		Arawhatatotara	3.	•••	•••	•••	4,148	_
							26,923	_
South of Hokianga		Pakanae				•••	12,144	
	•••	Whakatahatah:			•••		626	
		1 37 1					490	
			•••	•••	***	•••		
			•••	••	•••	•••	3,170	
			•••	•••	•••	•••	887	N 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
				•••	•••	•••	251	Nearly all good land; broken high
		Kahumaku	• • •	• • • •	• • •	•••	8,517	plateau; rich valleys; nearly
		Opouteke	• • •				. 43,000	all forest, some very good timber.
		Waipoua			•••		35,229	
		TTT 1 .					15,000	ŀ
		Waoku, No. 1					17,650	
		Waoku, No. 2		•••		•••	8,017	1
		l —			•••		73	1
						•••	31,576	1
		3.5			•••	•••	38,000	
		*** * *	• • •	•••	•••			
		Waimatanui	•••	•••	•••	•••	3,800	_
							218,430	_
Uρper Waihou		Waihona, No. 2	2		***		600	Land good, but broken; all timber.
							3,320	,
							7,590	
		1	•••			•••		-
							11,510	_
Mangakahia					•••		3,100	All good land; half forest.
					•••		839	1
		Pokawhero					2,727	
							6,666	-
		·						
Whangarei	•••		•••,		• • •	•••	3,000	Pretty good soil; one-third bush.
-		Puketutu	•••	• • •			3,000	-
	į							- [
						1	6,000	

Inspector of Survey's Office, Auckland, 16th July, 1875.

Price 3d.]